

NO. 70853-8-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

SYLVIA WEBER, as mother and natural guardian of AMANDA S. WEBER, a
min,

Respondent,

vs.

JOSEPH GARRETT,

Defendant,

and

MONICA GLOVER,

Appellant.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2014 JAN 31 PM 1:16

APPEAL FROM SNOHOMISH COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable George N. Bowden, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Address:
Financial Center
1215 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1700
Seattle, WA 98161-1087
(206) 292-4900

REED McCLURE
By Pamela A. Okano WSBA #7718
Attorneys for Appellant

144 Railroad Avenue, Suite 210
Edmonds, WA 98020-4121
(425) 778-2525

Heller Wiegenstein PLLC
By Thomas A. Heller WSBA #14867
Elisha S. Smith WSBA #29210
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. NATURE OF THE CASE.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	1
III. ISSUES PRESENTED	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	2
B. STATEMENT OF PROCEDURE	6
V. ARGUMENT	7
A. THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT PLAINTIFF’S THEORY OF LIABILITY AGAINST MONIKA.....	8
1. Premises Liability	8
2. Negligent Supervision.....	10
B. EVEN IF THERE WERE A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT REGARDING MONIKA’S LIABILITY, SHE ENJOYS IMMUNITY UNDER THE EQUINE ACTIVITIES ACT.....	11
VI. CONCLUSION	15
APPENDIX A	
RCW 4.24.540(1)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

	Page
<i>Barrett v. Pacheco</i> , 62 Wn. App. 717, 815 P.2d 834 (1991).....	10
<i>Boguch v. Landover Corp.</i> , 153 Wn. App. 595, 224 P.3d 795 (2009)	7
<i>Conradt v. Four Star Promotions, Inc.</i> , 45 Wn. App. 847, 728 P.2d 617 (1986)	7
<i>Degel v. Majestic Mobile Manor</i> , 129 Wn.2d 43, 914 P.2d 728 (1996)	9
<i>Hojem v. Kelly</i> , 21 Wn. App. 200, 584 P.2d 451 (1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 93 Wn.2d 143, 606 P.2d 275 (1980)	9
<i>Mucsi v. Graoch Associates L.P.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 847, 31 P.3d 684 (2001)	9
<i>Patrick v. Sferra</i> , 70 Wn. App. 676, 855 P.2d 320 (1993), <i>rev. denied</i> , 123 Wn.2d 1008 (1994).....	9
<i>Steinbock v. Ferry County Public Utility District No. 1</i> , 165 Wn. App. 479, 269 P.3d 275 (2011).....	10

Statutes

RCW ch. 16.04	14
RCW 4.24.530-540 Equine Activities Act	2, 11, 12
RCW 4.24.530(1)	11
RCW 4.24.530(2)(c)-(e)	12
RCW 4.24.530(3)	12

RCW 4.24.530(4)	12
RCW 4.24.530(5)	12
RCW 4.24.540(1)	11, 13, 15
RCW 4.24.540(2)	13
RCW 4.24.540(2)(a).....	13
RCW 4.24.540(2)(b)(i)(A)	13
RCW 4.24.540(2)(b)(i)(B).....	13
RCW 4.24.540(2)(b)(ii).....	13
RCW 4.24.540(2)(b)(iii).....	14
RCW 4.24.540(2)(b)(iv).....	14
RCW 4.24.540(2)(b)(v)	14
RCW 4.24.540(2)(b)(vi).....	14

Other Authorities

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 343A, comment <i>f.</i> (1965).....	9
---	---

067824.099414/441730
